Illinois D	epartment of Public	Health			FORM	APPROVED
STATEMEN	IT OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		E CONSTRUCTION		E SURVEY PLETED
						С
		IL6013106	B. WING		08/	14/2024
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STATE, ZIP CODE		
BRIA OF	COLUMBIA		DINGTON DR 8IA, IL 62236			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ' MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SH CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE AP DEFICIENCY)	IOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
S 000	Initial Comments		S 000			
	Complaint Investiga	ation 2446276/IL176510				
S9999	Final Observations		S9999			
	Statement of Licens	sure Violations:				
	300.610 a) 300.1210 b) 300.1210 c) 300.3210 t)					
	a) The facility is procedures governing facility. The written be formulated by a Committee consisting administrator, the a medical advisory co of nursing and other policies shall comp The written policies the facility and shall	dvisory physician or the ommittee, and representatives r services in the facility. The ly with the Act and this Part. shall be followed in operating l be reviewed at least annually documented by written, signed				
	Nursing and Person b) The facility care and services to practicable physical well-being of the re- each resident's com plan. Adequate and care and personal of resident to meet the care needs of the re-	shall provide the necessary o attain or maintain the highest I, mental, and psychological sident, in accordance with nprehensive resident care I properly supervised nursing care shall be provided to each o total nursing and personal				
BORATORY	tment_of Public Health / DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIE ically Signed	ER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIG	NATURE	TITLE		(X6) DATE 08/26/24
TATE FORM	M		6899 <b>\</b>	/E9D11	lf continu	ation sheet 1 of

Illinois D	epartment of Public	Health			FORM	APPROVED
STATEMEN	NT OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE A. BUILDING:	CONSTRUCTION		E SURVEY PLETED
		IL6013106	B. WING			C 14/2024
NAME OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AI	DDRESS, CITY, ST	ATE, ZIP CODE		
BRIA OF	COLUMBIA		DINGTON DRIN BIA, IL 62236	/E		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF C (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO TH DEFICIENCY	ON SHOULD BE HE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
S9999	Continued From pa	ge 1	S9999			
	and be knowledgea respective resident	ble about his or her residents' care plan.				
	not subjected to phy	shall ensure that residents are ysical, verbal, sexual or e, neglect, exploitation, or				
	These requirements	These requirements are not met as evidenced by:				
	review, the facility fa free from abuse, fro prior altercations, fo reviewed for abuse resulted in R2 recei bruising, including r and below both eye person concept, this	by R2 yelling out in fear "Hit				
	Findings Include:					
	6/2/2023. Diagnosis Intertrochanteric Fr Subsequent Encour Chronic Obstructive	cuments an admission date of s include Dementia, Displaced acture of Right Femur, nter for Routine Healing, e Pulmonary Disease, Protein , and Cirrhosis of the Liver.				
linois Desc	documents R5 is se with a Brief Intervie score of 3, indicatin impairment. R5 req	a Set (MDS), dated 7/22/2024, everely cognitively impaired w for Mental Status (BIMS) ig severe cognitive uires substantial/maximum s. Wheelchair is main mode of				

STATEMEN	Department of Public NT OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE A. BUILDING:	CONSTRUCTION		E SURVEY PLETED
		IL6013106	B. WING			C 14/2024
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET A	DDRESS, CITY, ST	TATE, ZIP CODE		
BRIA OF	COLUMBIA		DINGTON DRI BIA, IL 62236	VE		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACT CROSS-REFERENCED TO DEFICIENC	FION SHOULD BE THE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETI DATE
S9999	Continued From pa	ge 2	S9999			
		displays little interest in doing sues, poor appetite, and ng.				
	R5 has a diagnosis altered cognition, cl related to diagnosis clothing; staff assis in trash cans, on th and towels betweer and urinate on then	altercation on 10/22/2023,				
	2/7/2023. Diagnosis	cuments an admission date of s includes Dementia, Severe ies, Severe Protein Calorie ysphagia.				
	severely cognitively of 0, indicating seve requires substantia transfers. Wheelch transportation. R2 s	(11/2024, documents R2 is r impaired with a BIMS score erely impaired cognition. R2 I/maximum assist with air is main mode of shows little interest in activities s, and poor appetite.	,			
	Abuse: R2 is at risk to her cognitive and physical contact ma Attorney). R2 exhib between her and he love was shown in t	iated on 7/3/2023, documents for abuse and neglect related l physical deficits. History of ade by brother, POA (Power of its a very strong bond er brother. Growing up, tough their home to ensure R2's esident to resident altercation				
		ort, dated 10/22/2023, ped another resident in the				

If continuation sheet 3 of 9

ENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			COM	E SURVEY PLETED C
	IL6013106	B. WING			0 14/2024
R SUPPLIER	STREET AL	DRESS, CITY, ST	TATE, ZIP CODE		
Α			VE		
I DEFICIENCY	MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACT CROSS-REFERENCED TO 1	TION SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLET DATE
e dining ro resident b scription of to R5 tha other resid nething to l was remo- r by the nu- nptoms of No injuries sing Note, ts, "Reside esident in from the d 's station. that she ca and if she l discomfor R5's Care B Resident ent to eat ent." cident repo- ts houseke sident kick him in the ident didn't sing his gl	om. R5 stated she slapped ecause the resident spit in her incident documents this writer t she should not physically ent or staff and if someone her she should let the staff oved from the dining room and urse's station. No pain or discomfort. All parties observed. dated 10/22/23 at 4:45 PM, ent observed by staff slapping the face in the dining room. e resident why she slapped ace, and she stated that the n her face. The resident was ining room and ate dinner at This writer explained to the unnot physically touch another has a problem let the staff inistrator POA and NP of nge. No s/s (signs/symptoms) rt noted." The only intervention Plan for this altercation was to resident- Psych consulted meals in less stimulated ort, dated 12/14/2023, eeping staff member reported a another resident's wheelchair e wheelchair forward. When move, R5 slapped at his asses and hat to fall off.				
	R SUPPLIER A UMMARY STA A DEFICIENCY ATORY OR LS d From par e dining ro resident b scription of d to R5 that other resident other resident other resident other resident other resident other resident other spit in from the d c's station. that she ca and if she H otified Adm status char r discomfor R5's Care B Resident ident to eat bent."	TION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: IL6013106 R SUPPLIER STREET AT A 253 BRAI COLUME UMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES 1 DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL ATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) d From page 3 the dining room. R5 stated she slapped resident because the resident spit in her scription of incident documents this writer d to R5 that she should not physically other resident or staff and if someone mething to her she should let the staff 5 was removed from the dining room and er by the nurse's station. No mptoms of pain or discomfort. All parties No injuries observed. sing Note, dated 10/22/23 at 4:45 PM, nts, "Resident observed by staff slapping resident in the face in the dining room. er asked the resident why she slapped ent in the face, and she stated that the ident spit in her face. The resident was from the dining room and ate dinner at 2's station. This writer explained to the that she cannot physically touch another and if she has a problem let the staff otified Administrator POA and NP of status change. No s/s (signs/symptoms)) r discomfort noted." The only intervention R5's Care Plan for this altercation was 8 Resident to resident- Psych consulted tent." the didn't move, R5 slapped at his using his glasses and hat to fall off. on of incident when interviewed stated	ENCIES TION       (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:       (X2) MULTIPLE A. BUILDING: 	ENCIES       (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIENCLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:       (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING:	ENCIES (X1) PROVIDERSUPPLIER/CLA DENTIFICATION NUMBER: L6013106 (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A BUILDING: L6013106 (X3) DATE COM OB/ R SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE COLUMBIA, IL 62236 (DMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL ATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL ATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL ATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL ATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE DEFICIENCY MUST BE STATED ADDRESS DEFICIENCY MUST BE STATED ADDRESS (INT) ACTION OF ACTION SHOULD BE DEFICIENCY ATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE DEFICIENCY MUST BE STATED ADDRESS DEFICIENCY MUST BE STATED ADDRESS (INT) ACTION OF ADDRESS (INT) AD

	epartment of Public IT OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE ( A. BUILDING:	CONSTRUCTION		E SURVEY PLETED			
		IL6013106	B. WING			C 14/2024			
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET A	DDRESS, CITY, STA	ATE, ZIP CODE	E				
BRIA OF	COLUMBIA		DINGTON DRIV BIA, IL 62236	Έ					
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ' MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF (EACH CORRECTIVE AC' CROSS-REFERENCED TO DEFICIENC	TION SHOULD BE THE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLET DATE			
S9999	Continued From pa	ge 4	S9999						
	resident both in whe wheelchair 3 times in wheelchair when slapped his hat and admin don np and F no new intervention this altercation. Facility incident rep stated V1, Administ resident-to-resident (BIMS score of 3) a Certified Nursing As past the room and s with blanket over R did not see R5 hit F separated them, hat the room and stay w placed in wheelchai nurse's station for tt "Hit me one more ti was up nurse's stat self but not yelling of mental anguish. Po and Medical Doctor sent to local hospita psychiatric evaluation not typical behavior pleasant, sleeps we the hall in her wheel witnessed R5 yelling agitated with R2 in to CNA, were in the roo changed R5 and as Practitioner, NP, as remains herself with	ent was behind another eelchairs she kicked the other and pushed resident forward that resident didn't move, she glasses off no injury noted POA made aware." There was added to R5's Care Plan afte ort, dated 8/1/2024 at 8:15PM rator, notified of altercation between R5 nd R2 (BIMS score 0). V8, sistant, CNA, had walked saw R5 sitting on R2's bed 2's head. V8, CNA, stated she 2's head. V8, CNA, an v9, out and did not have any wer of Attorney, POA, police, , MD, were notified. R5 was al where she remains today for on. Per staff interviews this is for R5 as she is normally ell, and likes to roll around in Ichair. They have not g at R2 previously or being the past. V8, CNA, an V9, oom 10 minutes prior and had sisted her to bed. V12, Nurse sessed R2 on 8/2/2024. R2 nout any mental anguish.	г , , ,						

	Department of Public NT OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		IL6013106	B. WING			C 14/2024	
NAME OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET A	DDRESS, CITY, ST	TATE, ZIP CODE			
BRIA OF	COLUMBIA		DINGTON DRI BIA, IL 62236	VE			
(X4) ID	SUMMARY STA	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	ID	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF	CORRECTION	(X5)	
PRÉFIX TAG		Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACT CROSS-REFERENCED TO T DEFICIENC	HE APPROPRIATE	COMPLETI DATE	
S9999	Continued From pa	ige 5	S9999				
	the video and obse	rved (R5) to be upset over					
	(R2) making noise.	(R5) proceeds to get up from					
		es to repeatedly hit (R2) in her	-				
		es a blanket over (R2) and					
		r. (R2) can be heard at various	3				
		R5) to stop. (R2) also states n hardly breathe. The incident					
	akes place over an approximately 10-minute period and ends only when (Facility) staff enters						
	the room."						
		dated 8/1/24 at 9:50 PM,					
	documents, "CNA alerted this nurse about						
	resident-to-resident altercation. Head to toe assessment completed, no injuries at the						
		eted, no injuries at the nent/MD/POA notified."					
		Admin), dated 8/2/24 at 7:29					
		ate Entry: Note Text:					
		ate immediately moved off hall Hospital) for psych evaluation.'					
		dated 8/2/24 at 7:29 PM,					
		esident) has been yelling out					
		e her meds, res has a black					
	bed resting with cal	uised. Res has 1:1 care. Res ir Il light in reach."	1				
		R2's Nurses Note, dated 8/7/24 at 1:23 PM,					
		ent has bruising to right cheek					
		below both eyes, denies pain					
	POA here in conference room for supervised visit for lunch appetite good continues to yell out tries						
		neelchair staff monitoring					
	closely POA aware						
		dated 8/1/24 at 9:43 PM,					
	-	alerted this nurse about					
		t altercation. As the nurse					
	entered the room, r	es was in the roommate's					

	epartment of Public	Health (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	(X2) MULTIPLE	CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE	E SURVEY
	OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILDING:			PLETED
		IL6013106	B. WING		C 08/14/2024	
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AD	DRESS, CITY, S	TATE, ZIP CODE		
BRIA OF	COLUMBIA		DINGTON DRI	VE		
			IA, IL 62236			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	N SHOULD BE E APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
S9999	Continued From pa	ge 6	S9999			
	<ul> <li>bed. Res had no injuries. Management/MD/POA notified."</li> <li>R5's Nursing Note, dated 8/1/24 at 9:44 PM, documents, "Res sent to (Local Hospital) for psych eval."</li> <li>On 8/13/24 at 9:40 AM, V5, Certified Nursing Assistant (CNA), stated R2 was assaulted one evening by her roommate (R5). V5 stated R2's family has a video of R5 trying to smother R2 by putting a sheet over her head. V5 showed the bruising to R2's face, and stated it was much worse than that. They sent R5 to (Local Hospital) Psych to be evaluated. "(R5) is back, but now in a different room." V5 stated the Police did show up to investigate the incident. V5 stated R5 seems with it most of the time, but she does have dementia. V5 stated if R5 would know what she did, she would be embarrassed because that is not who she is. V5 stated she does not recall having any issues with the two residents prior to that day.</li> </ul>					
	stated all the rooms do not have a privat the hospital told here behaviors while she not aware of any ot and her aggressive advised of the other altercations, V1 stat the facility at this tim stated she can't put being there. V1 stat	5 PM, V1, Administrator, s in the facility are full and they te room to put R2 in. V1 stated R2 did not have any was in the hospital. V1 was her incidents regarding R5 behaviors. When V1 was r resident-to-resident ted there are 114 residents in ne, with two in the hospital. V1 t R5 on the 300-hall due to R2 ted one of the residents in the te room, so she will move R5				
nois Denar	to that room immed On 8/13/24 at 12:45 tment of Public Health	liately. 5 PM, V7, CNA Supervisor,				

If continuation sheet 7 of 9

	IT OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE A. BUILDING: _	CONSTRUCTION		E SURVEY PLETED
		IL6013106	B. WING			C 14/2024
NAME OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET A	DDRESS, CITY, ST	ATE, ZIP CODE		
BRIA OF	COLUMBIA		DINGTON DRI <sup>N</sup> BIA, IL 62236	VE		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ' MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACT CROSS-REFERENCED TO T DEFICIENC	ION SHOULD BE THE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETI DATE
S9999	Continued From pa	ge 7	S9999			
	stated R5 is a one-on-one at this time since she returned, and they are sitting with R5 and monitoring her behaviors.					
"I an visit in th Who good ever happ horr wors The so th facil V11 mad know On 8 Nurs one- with did s her. On 8 state was the v	"I am (R5's) sister a visit her about three in the room with (R Who would be able good thing. Both ha even worse. I watch happened between horrible. It's a good worse. I couldn't be They have her in a so that should help. facility that will take V11 asked R5 if sho	On 8/13/24 at 3:25 PM, V11, R5's Sister, stated, I am (R5's) sister and POA (Power of Attorney). I isit her about three times a week. They put (R2) in the room with (R5) and all she does is yell out. Who would be able to tolerate that, it wasn't a lood thing. Both have dementia so that made it even worse. I watched the video of what appened between (R2) and (R5) and it was orrible. It's a good thing that it didn't end up even vorse. I couldn't believe (R5) was doing that. They have her in a private room now with a sitter, o that should help. I am trying to get her into a acility that will take care of someone like her." /11 asked R5 if she remembers why she got so had at her roommate (R2), and R5 said "I don't now."				
	Nursing Assistant), one-on-one with R5 with R5 for a long ti did something like t	PM, V13, CNA (Certified was assigned to be a 5. V13 stated she has worked me and could not believe she hat. V13 stated that is not like				
	stated, "We don't ha was on (R2's) broth the video and yes, t	AM, V1, Administrator, ave a copy of the video that er's phone. He did show me that is what happened. (R5) bed and had a sheet or ead."				
	stated he does not and his daughter de about the incident.	5 AM, V15, R2's Brother/POA, have his cell phone with him, eleted the video they had V15 stated he saw R5 sitting er back toward the camera,				

	IT OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING:		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		IL6013106	B. WING			14/2024
IAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET A	DDRESS, CITY, ST	ATE, ZIP CODE		
BRIA OF	COLUMBIA		DINGTON DRI' BIA, IL 62236	VE		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACT CROSS-REFERENCED TO T DEFICIENC	ION SHOULD BE THE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLET DATE
S9999	Continued From pa	ge 8	S9999			
	and she had a shee holding over R2.	et or blanket that she was				
	On 8/14/24 at 2:15 PM, R6 stated, "I like having a roommate. If I had a roommate that tried to hit me or did hit me, I would run for help. I am not a violent person, and that would scare me. I would never want that to happen."					
	facility affirms the ri from abuse, neglec misappropriation of and services by sta therefore prohibits a misappropriation of residents. In order t attempted to establ resident secure env policy is to assure t is within its control t abuse, neglect, exp	f property, deprivation of goods ff or mistreatment. This facility abuse, neglect, exploitation, property, and mistreatment of to do so, the facility has ish a resident sensitive and vironment. The purpose of this hat the facility is doing all that to prevent occurrences of ploitation of property, s and services by staff and	5 F			
	(B)					